OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GERALD C. MANN
AvToRunY SEHERAL

¥rs. Faye Stewart, Kembex
Stete Bourd of Eairdressers % Cosmeto
Austin, Texas

Dear ikrs, Stewart:

¥e asknowled
epinica of this dep
are Qquoted from yof

t of /your rcquant,faf_thp' -
the fqllowing questions whigk
qush. 7, 1939,

g 3 bas ruled that
34 were laterohangeable
bpnsas; however both

/et the some time. In

s nstructor's lisense keep
licdensez intzot? That is, should esah
» by renawed within one yesr after
pirdtion date, or 1s it perzissible
bne certificate reneswed, allow the
o expire; end should at any tine
bne desire to repew the expired lloanse,
could it be renewad By peylang for aniy
that current ysar?™

Ghnptarvllsz Auts 1938, Forty-fourthk lLeglalature,
is godified in Vernoa's Annotated Fenrl Code of Texas &a

Artlcle 734b, and Section 18 of this artiole provides for
tte renewal of esrtiricates of registration aud lioenses.
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Mrs. Faye Stewart, Page 2

The annusl llcense fee for operators is fixed st the sum of
Three (£3.00) Dollsrs and the uanual reglstration fee for
instructors is fixed at the sum of Ten ?310.00) Dollara,
;aragraph (a) of Section 1l of Article 734b rejuires in-
struators to bs registered hairdressers or cosmetologists,
having hud at least three (3) years practical experience
and high school edueation or the eguivalent thereof, and

in sddition, requires them to pass un examinastion conducted
by the Board of Examiners.

The requirements which a person must meet in
order to begome an instruotor embrace and exceed those made
of a person desiring to becoms an operator, ¥While the
language used in Section 18 of Artiocle 7341 disdloses no
intent on the part of the legislature to require thut a
. person have more than one license or thet such person pay
more than one anpual reglstration fes, neither does there
sppear to be any expressed or implied prohibvition of the
holding of more than one license. In view of the fact
_ that a person must have been an operator for thres years
before becoming an instructor and in addition thereto mus
have met certaln other requirements, it ls the opinion of
this department thet it is not necessary for an instruetor
to hold both an operator's and instructor‘'s liceass, This
does not mean, however, that en instruotor by virtue of
holding only an instruotor's license 1s authoriszsed to act
as an opsrator. If a person desires to sct both as an in-
struotor and as an opsrator such person must hold both
licenses and pay both the sannual registration fee of $10.00
for an instructor's ligense and $5.00 for an oparator's
license. ‘

In view of the graduasted s¢ale on which these
licenses are issued you are advised that a person who has
held only an iastructor's license and who desires to re-
turn to the status of opsrator may dc s0 simply by exbhang~
ing the instructor's license for an operator's llcease at
the time fixed for renewasl and pay in only the §3,00 annusal
registration fee,

In more concise form it is the opinion of this
department that, the neoessary rejuirements having been
met, a poersom may hold both an operator's and an imetrustoer's
" lijoenss and must do so if such person intends tc cooupy the
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rield eovered by both licenses but thut it is unnedessary for
2 person who daeires tc acet e¢s an instructor only to continue
to renew the opsrator's license upon qQuelifying as an in-
struotor and paying the 310,00 annual registration fee,
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Yours very ttulr

TC:FL
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